The following tables may give an indication of the estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on

the Group’s financial result, segment result and cash flows for the six months ended 30 June

2019, by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these interim financial statements to

compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if

this superseded standard had continued to apply to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by comparing

these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were

prepared under IAS 17.

 29

(2) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

  2019  2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Add back:

IFRS 16

depreciatio

n and

interest

expense

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as

if under

IAS 17

(note 1)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

 as if under

 IAS 17

Compared

to amounts

reported

for 2018

under IAS

17

 (A) (B) (C) (D=A+B+C)

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for the

six months ended 30

June 2019 impacted by

the adoption of IFRS

16 (unaudited):

Profit from operations 20,159,544 9,240 (9,494) 20,159,290 17,250,983

Finance costs (234,809) 1,348 - (233,461) (252,483)

Profit before taxation 20,359,062 10,588 (9,494) 20,360,156 17,208,719

Profit for the period 15,641,540 10,588 (9,494) 15,642,634 13,332,944

Reportable segment

profit (profit before

taxation) for the six

months ended 30 June

2019 (note 4(3)(b))

impacted by the

adoption of IFRS 16

(unaudited):

-East 2,512,592 7,419 (6,758) 2,513,253 2,112,264

-Central 12,606,948 568 (199) 12,607,317 13,453,849

-South 2,878,369 2,236 (2,182) 2,878,423 2,927,076

-West 3,269,877 - - 3,269,877 3,654,345

-Overseas 193,487 365 (355) 193,497 (72,449)

 30

(2) Changes in accounting policies (continued)

  2019  2018

Amounts

reported

under

IFRS 16

Estimated

amounts

related to

operating

leases as if

under IAS 17

(note 1&2)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

 as if under

 IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

 (A) (B) (C=A+B)

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the

condensed

consolidated cash flow

statement for the six

months ended 30 June

2019 impacted by the

adoption of IFRS 16

(unaudited):

Cash generated from

operations

21,044,752 (9,494) 21,035,258 16,008,884

Interest paid (122,537) 942 (121,595) (241,411)

Net cash generated

from operating

activities

14,381,787 (8,552) 14,373,235 11,705,075

Capital element of lease

rentals paid

(8,552) 8,552 - -

Net cash used in

financing activities

(8,895,681) 8,552 (8,887,129) (9,969,995)

Note 1:  The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of

the cash flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as

operating leases, if IAS 17 had still been applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that

there were no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all of the new

leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under IAS

17, if IAS 17 had still been applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2:  In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in